“AS-IS” “WHERE-AS”, with all faults, and SELLER MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR 
WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY 
IMPLIED WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. 

ARTICLE III 
PURCHASE PRICE 

3.1. Purchase Price.  The Purchase Price for the Property shall be FOUR MILLION 
FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($4,500,000.00) (the “Purchase Price”), 
payable as follows: 

3.1.1. Deposit.  Within five (5) business days after the Effective Date, Purchaser 
shall deposit in escrow with Escrow Agent, an earnest money deposit of 
FOUR HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS 
($450,000.00) (the “Earnest Money Deposit”) in a non-interest bearing 
account, which Earnest Money Deposit is to become part of the Purchase 
Price, or be returned, if required under the terms of this Agreement. 

3.1.2. Balance.  The balance of the Purchase Price shall be paid, plus or minus

[...]

ventilation, and air conditioning (“HVAC”) system to service the Walsh 
Building and take steps to separate the utilities of the Walsh Building 
and the Diocese Building (the “HVAC and Utility Work”). If the costs 
of the HVAC and Utility Work exceed Two Hundred and Fifty 
Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00), Seller shall be liable for up to Two 
Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) (“Seller’s 
Contribution”) and Purchaser shall pay the difference between the cost 
of the HVAC and Utility Work cost and Seller’s Contribution. 
Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, Seller’s 
Contribution under this Subsection and related to the HVAC and Utility 
Work shall be limited to, and in no instance more than, Two Hundred 
and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00). For the avoidance of doubt 
and for illustrative purposes only, if the HVAC and Utility Work costs 
Four Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($450,000.00), Purchaser 
shall pay $250,000.00 and Seller shall pay Two Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($200,000.00). For further illustrative purposes only, if the 
HVAC and Utility Work costs Five Hundred and Sixty Thousand Dollars 
($560,000.00), Purchaser shall pay Three Hundred and Ten Thousand 
Dollars ($310,000.00) and Seller shall pay Two Hundred and Fifty 

Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00).

e. For the avoidance of doubt, the obligations and responsibilities 
contained in this Section 4.7 shall survive Closing. 

4.8. Encumbrances.  Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, at the 
Closing, Seller will convey the Property free and clear of all Encumbrances, as provided in the

[...]

Contribution under this Subsection and related to the HVAC and Utility 
Work shall be limited to, and in no instance more than, Two Hundred 
and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00). For the avoidance of doubt 
and for illustrative purposes only, if the HVAC and Utility Work costs 
Four Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($450,000.00), Purchaser 
shall pay $250,000.00 and Seller shall pay Two Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($200,000.00). For further illustrative purposes only, if the 
HVAC and Utility Work costs Five Hundred and Sixty Thousand Dollars 
($560,000.00), Purchaser shall pay Three Hundred and Ten Thousand 
Dollars ($310,000.00) and Seller shall pay Two Hundred and Fifty 
Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00).   

d. For the avoidance of doubt, the obligations and responsibilities 
contained in this Section 4.7 shall survive Closing. 

2. The recitals set forth in the preamble of this Amendment are incorporated into and 

shall constitute a part of this Amendment.